each specialist supported housing property owned by the Group,
costs of acquisition and refurbishment of each property, the
anticipated future underlying cash flows for each property,
benchmarking of each underlying rent for each property (passing
rent), and the fact that all of the Group’s properties have the benefit
of full repairing and insuring leases entered into by a Housing
Association.

All of the properties within the Group’s portfolio benefit from leases
with annual indexation based upon CPI or RPI. The fair value
measurement is based on the above items highest and best use,
which does not differ from their actual use.

Sensitivities of measurement of significant unobservable inputs
As set out within the significant accounting estimates and
judgements in Note 3, the Group’s property portfolio valuation is
open to judgements and is inherently subjective by nature.

As a result the following sensitivity analysis has been prepared:

Company Overview Strategic Report Financial StatementsGovernance

2018 Annual Report

117

Average discount rate and range:
The average discount rate used in the Group’s property portfolio
valuation is 6.66% (2017: 6.9%). The range of discount rates used in
the Group’s property portfolio valuation is from 6.4% to 7.2%
(2017: 6.4% to 7.5%).

-0.5%
change in
Discount

Rate
£’000

+0.5%
change in
Discount

Rate
£’000

+0.25%
change

in CPI
£’000

-0.25%
change

in CPI
£’000

Changes in the
IFRS fair value
of investment
properties as at
31 December
2018

20,362 (18,307)‌‌ 10,447 (9,973)‌‌

Changes as at 31
December 2017

9,360 (8,415)‌‌ 4,796 (4,561)‌‌

15.  TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
31 December

2018
31 December

2017
£’000 £’000

Prepayments 1,755 11,347
Other receivables 766 183
Rent receivable 871 472

3,392 12,002

Included in Prepayments are prepaid acquisition costs which include
the cost of acquiring assets not completed at the year end. At
31 December 2018 assets not completed but funds transferred
represented £Nil (2017: £4,030,000) and a deposit for PUMA pipeline
of £475,373 (2017: £7,213,552).

The Directors consider that the carrying value of trade and other
receivables approximate their fair value. All amounts are due to be
received within one year from the reporting date.

The Group applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring
expected credit losses using a lifetime expected credit loss provision
for rent receivables. To measure expected credit losses on a collective
basis, rent receivables are grouped based on similar credit risk and
ageing.

The expected loss rates are based on the Group’s historical credit
losses experienced since incorporation in 2017. The historical loss